

## OAKWAND CITY COUNCIL

Approv	ed as to Formand Legality
1/	
( A	City Attorney

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_C.M.S.

Introduced by Council President Pro Tempore Dan Kalb

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FOUR-HOUR PARKING LIMITATIONS ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF A SEGMENT OF MILES AVENUE BETWEEN PRESLEY WAY AND COLLEGE AVENUE

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") section 10.36.140 includes Miles Avenue between Forest Street and Presley Way on the list of approved locations for parking meters but there are no parking meters currently on the south side of Miles Avenue between College Avenue and Presley Way and no plans to install parking meters at the location due to the lack of sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, there are no parking restrictions currently on the south side of Miles Avenue east of College Avenue, and given the location directly next to the Rockridge BART Station, most spaces are currently used by commuters who arrive early and park all day without any restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the lack of turnover among parking spaces on the south side of Miles Avenue east of College Avenue has resulted in reducing the total supply of parking spaces for area residents, College Avenue shoppers, area businesses and their staff, and Claremont Middle School staff and faculty; and

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code ("CVC") section 22507(a) authorizes local authorities to by ordinance or resolution restrict parking, among other things, on designated streets, highways or portions thereof during all or certain hours of the day; and

WHEREAS, OMC section 10.28.210 allows City Council to establish by resolution parking limitations between the hours of eight a.m. and six p.m. of any day, except holidays, for a period of time longer than four hours on any street or part of any street so indicated; and

WHEREAS, the cost to create and install four-hour parking restriction signs on the segment identified is approximately \$1,967.45; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in General Purpose Fund 1010, Mobility Management Organization 35247, Work Orders Account 56611, Parking System Management Project

1001465; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**: That pursuant to CVC section 22507(a) and Oakland Municipal Code Section 10.28.205, the City Council hereby approves the establishment of four-hour parking limitations from 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday through Friday except holidays on the south side of Miles Avenue east of College Avenue as shown in the map attached hereto marked Attachment A; and

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That fines for violation of the above parking restrictions are designated in OMC section 10.48.01.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KA PRESIDENT KAPLAN	LB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND
NOES -	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTION -	ATTEST:  LaTonda Simmons  City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

## **ATTACHMENT A**

